

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 3, 2024 3:27 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #205 (“Parental Notification of Gender Incongruence”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Margaret Bobb, Jonathan Wright, and Janet Wright,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Lori Gimelshteyn and Erin Lee,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com;</p>	<p>Case Number: 24SA124</p>
<p>PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
1. The Initiative.....	1
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.	3
2. Jurisdiction.....	4
Summary of Argument	4
Legal Argument	5
I. Initiative #205 violates the constitutional single subject limitation.	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Preservation of Issue Below.	7
C. Forcing private schools to disclose a private school student’s gender identity issues to parents, in addition to imposing this requirement on public schools, is a second subject of Initiative #205.....	7
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57, ¶ 13, 395 P.3d 318	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, ¶ 13, 500 P.3d 363	5, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #1</i> , 2021 CO 55, ¶¶ 34-41, 489 P.3d 1217	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55, ¶ 16.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause, And Summary For 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	11
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, & #128</i> , 2022 CO 37 ¶ 19; 526 P.3d 927	6, 9, 10
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 2013 CO 30, ¶ 101, 304 P.3d 1132.....	7
<i>Taxpayers Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch.</i> , 2015 CO 50, ¶ 28, 351 P.3d 461.....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	9

Statutes

C.R.S § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	6
-----------------------------------	---

C.R.S. § 1-40-107 (2).....	4
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1).....	4
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	4
C.R.S. § 22-1-101(1).....	12, 13

Other Authorities

Apr. 19, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g, recording available at https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/453?view_id=1&redirect=true	2, 3, 7
https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1359&context=lawreview view (last viewed May 1, 2024).....	7
https://www.cde.state.co.us/choice/nonpublic_programs	13
Tom I. Romero, II, “ <i>Of Greater Value than the Gold of Our Mountains</i> ”: <i>The Right to Education in Colorado's Nineteenth-Century Constitution</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 828-31 (2012).....	7, 8, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	5
Colo. Const., art. IX, sec 2.....	8
Colo. Const., Art. IX, sec. 7.....	8
